

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC. d/b/a)
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No.: 6:13-cv-03157-BP

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSOURI IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE FEDERAL CONTRACEPTION RULE DOES NOT
 SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN PLAINTIFF’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. 6

 II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT USE ITS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS TO DENY ITS
 WOMEN EMPLOYEES THE PROTECTIONS OF LAWS AIMED AT
 PROMOTING GENDER EQUALITY..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	12
<i>Brown v. Dade Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	15
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6-7
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 479 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7-8, 10
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Hovenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	13
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10

<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd and modified on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	15
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), <i>stay granted pending appeal</i> , No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	16
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	11
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff'g Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, sec. 1001,
§ 2713(a), 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-13)..... 2, 3

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb-1 (2013) 6, 14

Other Authorities

139 CONG. REC. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993) 13

146 CONG. REC. S7,774 (daily ed. July 26, 2000)..... 7

155 CONG. REC. S11,979 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2009) 3

155 CONG. REC. S12,021 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)..... 3

Health Resources & Services Administration, U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services, *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage
Guidelines*,
available at <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> 4

INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR
WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS (July 2011)..... 4, 18

Jeffery Peipert, *Continuation and Satisfaction of Reversible Contraception*, 117
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1105 (May 2011) 19

Jeffrey Peipert, et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost
Contraception*, 120 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1291
(Dec. 2012)..... 19

Jennifer J. Frost, Stanley K. Henshaw & Adam Sonfield, *Contraceptive
Needs and Services: National and State Data, 2008 Update*,
GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE 3 (May 2010), *available at*
<http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/contraceptive-needs-2008.pdf> 18

Kimberly Daniels, William D. Mosher & Jo Jones, *Contraceptive Methods Women
Have Ever Used: United States, 1982–2010*, 62 NATIONAL HEALTH STATISTICS
REPORTS 1 (2013)..... 17

Martha J. Bailey, Brad Hershbein & Amalia R. Miller, *The Opt-in Revolution?
Contraception and the Gender Gap in Wages*, National
Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 17922 (2012),
available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w17922>..... 17-18

Susan A. Cohen, *The Broad Benefits of Investing in Sexual and Reproductive Health*, 1 GUTTMACHER REPORT ON PUBLIC POLICY 5 (2004)..... 17

Su-Ying Liang, Daniel Grossman & Kathryn A. Phillips, *Women’s Out-of-Pocket Expenditures and Dispensing Patterns for Oral Contraceptive Pills between 1996 and 2006*, 83 CONTRACEPTION 528 (June 2010)..... 18

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a) (2013)..... 4, 5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A (2013)..... 4, 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1) (2013)..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2013)..... 4, 5

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 5
